

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE iANTHUS CAPITAL HOLDINGS,
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 20-cv-03135-LAK
No. 20-cv-03513-LAK

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Nos. 20-cv-03135 (Securities Class
Action), 20-cv-03513 (Cedeno)

**LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF NOTICE OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NATURE OF THE ACTION	3
A. Procedural History of the Litigation	3
1. The Initial Complaint and the Lead Plaintiff Appointment Process	3
2. Lead Counsel’s Investigation and the Amended Complaint	3
3. Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss the Amended Complaint	4
4. Lead Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File the SAC	5
5. The SAC and Motions to Dismiss the SAC	5
6. Mediation	6
B. Summary of Key Terms of the Proposed Settlement	6
1. Relief to Settlement Class Members and Release of Claims	6
2. Class Notice and Settlement Administration	7
a) Notice	7
b) Settlement Administration	8
3. Papers in Support of the Settlement, Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, and Lead Plaintiff’s Compensatory Award	8
4. Objections	9
5. Opt-Outs	9
6. Termination of the Settlement	9
7. No Admission of Liability	10
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard for Approval of Notice Under Rule 23(e)	10
B. The Settlement Is Likely To Be Approved	11
1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class	11

2.	The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations	12
3.	The Settlement Is an Excellent Result for the Class	13
	a) Complexity, Expense and Duration of Litigation	13
	b) Establishing Liability and Damages	14
	c) Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status	16
	d) Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	16
4.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv).....	17
5.	The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	19
6.	The Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Support Approving Notice to the Class.....	19
C.	The Court is Likely to Certify the Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes.....	20
	1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	21
	a) Numerosity.....	21
	b) Commonality.....	22
	c) Typicality	22
	d) Adequacy	22
	2. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	30
	3. The Court is Likely to Appoint Lead Counsel as Counsel for the Settlement Class.....	31
	4. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Form and Method of Notice ...	32
IV.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 30
<i>Butler v. U.S.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 165 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	27
<i>Cent. States SE & SW Areas Health and Welf. Fund v. Merck-Medco Mngd. Care</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>CFTC v. WorldWide Markets, Ltd.</i> , No. CV2120715, 2022 WL 4115708 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2022).....	26
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	16
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utilities</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	32
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 22, 28
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	32, 34

In re “Agent Orange” Prods. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....17

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....30, 31

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....19

In re EVCI Career Colls.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)12

In re Facebook, Inc.,
822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)13

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....22, 28

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10, 13, 14, 16

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)19

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)20

In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.,
310 F.R.D. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)22, 31

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
828 Fed. Appx. 760 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)12, 23

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....11, 29

In re Petrobras Sec.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....16

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....27, 28, 29, 30

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
No. 14-CV-9662 (JSR), 2018 WL 4521211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2018), *aff'd*,
778 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2019)9, 29

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)22

In re Poseidon Concepts Sec. Litig.,
No. 13CV1213 (DLC), 2016 WL 3017395 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)26

In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)21

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)22

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff'd*, 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....30

Kalnit v. Eichler,
99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd*, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)18

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

Moloney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)18

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... *passim*

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....34

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC,
890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....25

Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....31

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....30

<i>Rubenstein v. Cosmos Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3893347 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2020)	25
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 20CIV10832ATSN, 2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022)	26
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	32
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	32
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Isaacson</i> , 752 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>U.S. v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Cornelson</i> , No. 15 CR. 516 (JGK), 2022 WL 2334054 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2022)	26, 28
<i>Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors</i> , 559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Victoria Perez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1568398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C §771(a)	4
15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....	19, 32, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
